

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,
Petitioner,
v.
JOSE GOMEZ,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, THE CENTER
FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION, NATIONAL
HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, ADVOCATES FOR
BASIC LEGAL EQUALITY, INC., JUSTICE IN
AGING, WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND
POVERTY, LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER,
AND PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHINH Q. LE	MICHAEL R. SMITH
JONATHAN H. LEVY	DAVID A. REISER
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1331 H Street, NW	1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004	Washington, DC 20036
	(202) 778-1800
	dreiser@zuckerman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Unaccepted Offers of Injunctions Do Not Redress Injuries.....	9
B. No-Fault Injunctions Do Not Provide Complete Relief.	13
1. An injunction that does not determine liability does not provide complete relief.	15
2. An injunction that does not specifically forbid repetition of the conduct alleged in the complaint does not provide complete relief.	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	16
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	12, 20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	17
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	11
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1789, 2015 WL 4979406 (1st Cir. Aug. 21, 2015).....	13
<i>California v. San Pablo & Tulare Railroad Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893).....	10
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692, 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	9
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , Nos. 14-2773 & 14-2775, 2015 WL 4652878 (7th Cir. Aug. 6, 2015)	12, 16
<i>Chathas v. Local 134 IBEW</i> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16, 18

<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	17
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	9
<i>Hooks v. Landmark Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 14-20496, 2015 WL 4760253 (5th Cir. Aug. 12, 2015)	13
<i>In re Catt</i> , 368 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	9, 14
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	9
<i>McCauley v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	16
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Roberts</i> , 202 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>San Mateo County v. Southern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 116 U.S. 138 (1885).....	10

<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	18
<i>Tyler v. Judges of the Court of Registration</i> , 179 U.S. 405 (1900).....	15
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership.</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(A).....	8
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(A)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68	5, 8, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dan B. Dobbs, Handbook of the Law of Remedies § 3.8 (1973).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982).....	16
